

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Text

File #: 1273-2010, Version: 1

BACKGROUND: This ordinance authorizes the Finance and Management Director to accept a grant award on behalf of the Facilities Management Division. The Facilities Management Division received a grant from the Franklin County Office of Homeland Security for the purchase of fifty-nine (59) cameras and six (6) digital video recorders. This grant allows for the upgrade of existing video surveillance equipment located inside 90 West Broad Street, 50 West Gay Street, and 109 North Front Street. The upgrade is necessary as the equipment is beyond its useful life.

Fiscal Impact: This is a one hundred percent (100%) grant award. There is no matching requirement from the City.

Emergency action is requested so that the purchases of the equipment may be made within the grant cycle.

To authorize the Finance and Management Director to accept a grant on behalf of the Facilities Management Division from the Franklin County Office of Homeland Security for the purchase of security equipment for various City-owned facilities; and to declare an emergency. (\$156,100.00)

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Facilities Management Division to update security equipment in various City-owned facilities; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest for the Director of Finance and Management to accept a grant award for the Facilities Management Division for the purchase of security equipment; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Finance and Management Division, Facilities Management Division, in that it is immediately necessary to authorize and direct the acceptance of the grant so that the purchase of equipment may be made within the grant cycle, thereby, preserving the public health, peace, property, safety, and welfare; now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That Finance and Management Director is hereby authorized to accept a grant award in the amount of \$156,100.00 from the Franklin County Department of Homeland Security on behalf of the Facilities Management Division.

SECTION 2. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.